
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
13 June 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

5 Chair's Update  

6 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

7 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
from Cabinet / Council  

8 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 
 

9 Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report (Pages 9 - 66) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

10 Asset Management Strategy  

 (To receive a verbal update form the Assistant Director, Assets) 
 

11 Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 2022-2023 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 (Discussion item) 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 

member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, D Cook, C Cooke, S Goodall, J Harper, J Jones, S Peaple, 

S Smith and J Wade  

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 10th MARCH 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors S Pritchard, J Chesworth, 

A Cooper, R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple and R Rogers 

 

   

 

CABINET Councillor Jeremy Oates 

 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Matthew 
Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration), Laura Patrick 
(Regeneration Officer) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and 
Elections Officer) 
 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) J Jones 
 
 
 

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Jones. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Jones had been appointed to this Committee and the 
Chair thanked Councillor Harper who had recently retired as a member of this 
Committee. 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 2022 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 10 March 2022 

 

 

2 
 

56 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
The Chair reported that an all councillors briefing on treasury management 
activities led by the Executive Director, Finance and supported by the Council’s 
treasury management consultants, Link Asset Services, had been held on 9 
February 2022. 
 

57 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that at the February Committee meeting the Committee 
considered the Post Implementation Review of My Tamworth Portal item and 
made a recommendation to Cabinet requesting that the Audit & Governance 
Committee look at the tendering process.   
 
The Committee’s recommendation was presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 17 
February 2002 and Cabinet supported that and requested that the Audit & 
Governance Committee report back to Cabinet or Corporate Scrutiny on its 
findings.  
 
 

58 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
None. 
 

59 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no further items identified by the Committee for its consideration at 
this point. 
 

60 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR 2021-22  
 
The Chair reported that this draft Annual Report for 2021/2 aimed to summarise 
the work covered by the Committee this year.  He reported that it would be 
updated following this meeting to cover any relevant items from this meeting.  
Following that the final version would be prepared for presentation to full Council 
in the next municipal year. 
 

61 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
It was noted that this was the final scheduled meeting for this municipal year.  No 
additional items were added to the work plan.  The work plan is set out below: 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 10 March 2022 

 

 

3 
 

 

 
62 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 
R Ford) 

 

 
63 UPDATE ON SOLWAY (TAMWORTH) LTD  

 

Work Plan 2021 – 2022 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

   

   

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020 

July 2022 (tbc) Market Contract – post 
implementation review 

November 2021 

TBC Parking Toolkit review – working 
group to be formed (Cllr S Goodall) 

October 2019 

Bi-annual 
updates (March 
& September) 

Solway Trading Company Update  December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Joint Waste contract update June 2021 

TBC Reset & Recovery Workstreams November 2021 

TBC Investment Review November 2021 

TBC Staffordshire Leaders Board February 2022 

May / June 2022 
(tbc) 

Asset Management Strategy February 2022 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

 

Page 7



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 10 March 2022 

 

 

4 
 

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration and the Regeneration Officer to the 
Committee for this item. 
 
After consideration of the update provided, it was agreed that the Committee 
noted the report, and that the Chief Executive would take forward the 
recommendations contained within the report to Cabinet or Council (as 
appropriate), taking into account the comments made by the Committee.  
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2022 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance update and financial 
Healthcheck. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report. 

Executive Summary 
 
This report contains the following sections: 
 

• Recovery and reset projects summary, 

• Corporate projects summary, 

• General fund – actual spend summary, 

• Universal credit summary, 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
There are none. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
There are none. 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
There are none. 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
There are none 
 
Report Author 
 
John Day – Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater 
 
Appendices 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



Quarter four 2021/22 performance report 

Page 10



 
 

Sections in the report 
 

1. Corporate projects and corporate risks, 
2. Updates on regeneration projects, 
3. Impact of welfare benefit reform. 
4. Medium term financial strategy, 
5. Financial health-check. 

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Corporate projects updates, 
Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register 2021/22, 
Appendix A General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances, 
Appendix B Capital programme monitoring, 
 
 

Page 11



 
Recovery and reset programme summary 

 
  

Recovery & Reset Programme Highlight Report  

Completed by: Tina Mustafa  Date Complete: May 2022 

Projects Project 
Lead 

Due Date 
Taken from Critical 

Path Milestones 
(see page 2) 

Highlight 

Economic & Regeneration Anna 
Miller 

16/03/2023 Attended Cabinet in April and approved to go out to market. 
Awaiting outcome of offer negotiations for MH. 

Building Requirements & 
Utilisation  

Paul 
Weston 

30/03/2023 Shortlist of two properties identified for future use. Outline 
designs now
[...]
  

  

 

 

General Fund – Actual Spend 
 
 
 

  

Page 15



 
 

Universal Credit Summary 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
1. Corporate projects and corporate risks 

 
The Executive Leadership Team identified projects from the Corporate Plan, the monitoring 
of which would form the basis for this section of the quarterly performance report.  
Project highlight reports for each of these are included at Appendix 1 for discussion at 
Corporate Management Team meeting.  
 
Details on the Corporate Risk Register are included at Appendix 2 
 
2. Regeneration project updates 
 
Solway 
 
In the last quarter, the Regeneration Team finalised a detailed options appraisal on Solway 
Close for private sector rental housing development and evaluation of other appropriate 
options with an update on the progress made on this work reported to the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee in March 2022. This included updated options for the site based on 
latest market demand, costing information, projected returns and assessment of the risks 
involved. A decision on the future of the site is planned for the Cabinet meeting on 30 June 
2022. 
 
Future High Street Fund (FHSF) 
 
The McBain’s team are embedded in the project with regular meetings and updates taking 
place. McBains have also been procuring specialists as required i.e., Acoustics, asbestos, 
timber and a fire engineer. Currently, the multidisciplinary team are active on the 
programme working on design, costings, risk management and planning. A range of 
organisations are involved to bring the necessary skills and experience to do this including 
specialist legal advice to support the regeneration programme. In addition, Borough Council 
officers are working closely with the Borough Councils planning and assets team, 
Staffordshire County Council Highways, archaeology, ecology, conservation, Historic 
England and building control.  
 
Heads of Terms have been agreed and dates of vacant possession have been agreed, with 
the except
[...]
1



 

Service Area Total 46 46 - - 46   

GF Contingency             

Gf Contingency - - - - - Funds released  following Cabinet approval. 

Cont-Return on Investment 20 - (20) 20 20 Budget to be re-profiled 

GF Contingency Plant and 
Equipment 

100 - (100) 100 100 Budget to be re-profiled 

Service Area Total 120 - (120) 120 120   

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 31,201 7,823 (23,378) 19,230 27,053   

 
 
 

HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT 

Budget 
£000 

Actual 
Spend 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Reprofile 
to 2022/23  

£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Comments 

ED Communities             

AD Assets             

Structural Works 200 192 (8) 8 200 Underspend to be reprofiled 

Bathroom Renewals 312 306 (5) 5 312 Underspend to be reprofiled 

Gas Central Heating Upgrades 
and Renewals 

974 335 (639) 639 974 To be reprofiled in full 

Kitchen Renewals 1,114 905 (209) 209 1,114 Predicted underspend to be reprofiled 

Major Roofing Overhaul and 
Renewals 

1,111 1,197 86 - 1,197 Overspend - high amount of work carried out  

Window and Door Renewals 441 489 48 - 489 Overspend, work on site exceeded initial plan 

Neighbourhood Regeneration 977 710 (267) 267 977 
Predicted underspend this year but projects are ongoing - to be 
reprofiled 

Disabled Facilities Adaptations 860 401 (460) 460 860 To be reprofiled in full 

Rewire 150 3 (147) 30 33 
Jobs identified in March but not completed, approx. £30k to be 
reprofiled, rest as saving 

CO2 / Smoke Detectors 124 - (124) 124 124 
Scheme identified but the contractor wasn't able to deliver the 
work before the end of the year, full amount to be reprofiled 

Insulation 18 - (18) 18 18 Work has been identified now and full amount to be reprofiled 

Renew High Rise Lifts 243 - (243) 243 243 
To be reprofiled in full, it was expected that the Eringden lift 
would be worked on in March but there is a delay in delivery of 
this project 

P
age 62



 

Replace High Rise Soil Stacks 1,750 9 (1,741) 1,741 1,750 
It was planned to start before the end 
[...]
ce Area Total 100 - (100) - -   

P
age 63



 

HRA Total 21,458 9,993 (11,465) 11,198 21,190   

 
 

P
age 64



 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 

TARGET MEETING 
DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN ITEM 
ADDED TO WORK PLAN 

 

21 June 2022 Quarter 4 2021/22 Performance Report  

21 June 2022  Asset Management Strategy February 2022 

28 July 2022 Street Market Update November 2021 

August 2022  Quarter 1 2022/23 Performance Report  

November 2022 Quarter 2 2022/23 Performance Report  

February 2022 Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance Report  

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020 

TBC Parking Toolkit review – working group to be formed (Cllr S 
Goodall) 

October 2019 

Bi-annual updates 
(March & September) 

Solway Trading Company Update  December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Joint Waste contract update June 2021 

TBC Reset & Recovery Workstreams November 2021 

TBC Investment Review November 2021 

TBC Staffordshire Leaders Board February 2022 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

 

   

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

21 June 2022 

28 July 2022 

16 August 2022 

6 October 2022 

17 November 2022 

8 December 2022 

8 February 2023 

9 March 2023 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter four 2021/22 Performance Report

	11 Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 21st JUNE 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors C Cooke, S Goodall, 

J Harper, S Peaple and S Smith 

 

   

 

CABINET Councillor Jeremy Oates 

 

 
The following officers were present: Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets) and 
Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillors D Cook and J Wade. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Daniel Cook be elected as Vice-Chair 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 21 June 2022 

 

 

2 
 

There was no further update from the Chair which was not otherwise covered on 
the agenda. 
 

6 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no responses to report as yet.  The March Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee had considered an update on Solway and the Chair reported that this 
item was due for consideration by Cabinet later this month. 
 

7 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
No matters had been referred. 
 

8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Ho further items were identified form the Forward Plan for this Committee’s 
consideration. 
 

9 QUARTER FOUR 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Leader of the Council’s Quarter four 2021/22 
Performance Report which provided the Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a 
performance update and financial Healthcheck, prior to the report being 
presented to Cabinet.  The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council to the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee commented and sought clarifications in the following areas: 

1. The Committee requested that further consideration be given to the level of 
details shown in some of the graphs regarding council tax current year 
collection such that any trends could be more easily identified. 

2. The project highlight report for Net Zero Carbon shows a due date of 2050, 
details of further milestones and relevant dates were requested.  The 
Leader reported that a baseline report from appointed consultants was 
expected over the next two months which would assist in providing details 
of areas of focus, areas where the council can influence / control and 
enable comparisons with other local authorities, noting that the council had 
retained housing stock which contributed to the net zero carbon base. 

3. The Committee considered that an alternate colour coding for items which 
were completed and in the past to be used, to differentiate from item which 
were coded as currently green. 

4. Further clarification on the front facing reception for residents was 
requested to assist residents in accessing services.   The Committee 
reiterated the importance of a front desk for residents.  The Leader 
reaffirmed the commitment to provide a front desk and confirmed that he 
would provide a further written update to the Committee with further details 
on the planned front facing reception and when that was expected 
following an upcoming Recovery & Reset Board meeting.  

5. In terms of universal credit and the numbers of residents now on this 
system, the Committee sought clarification on whether this remained an 
area which potentially impacted the council’s revenues, in terms of council 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 21 June 2022 

 

 

3 
 

tax or council rent arrears, where the Leader confirmed that the collection 
rates had remained consistent year on year. 

 
RESOLVED to endorse the report, noting the comments raised by the 
Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
The Committee further considered that it would be appropriate to review the 
Quarterly Performance Report’s content to ensure that it remained aligned to the 
Council’s recently approved new Corporate Plan 2022-2025.  The working group 
would report back to this Committee on its findings. 
 
 
 

10 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director, Assets attended the meeting to provide a verbal update 
on the Asset Management Strategy, following his Report to the Committee in 
March 2022, which covered the following areas: 

1. Revaluation of all built assets was completed. 
2. Structural surveys of high risk buildings completed 
3. All fire safety surveys completed 
4. The draft Asset Management Strategy remained under review 
5. The restructure within the Asset Management team was underway to 

provide additional resource and to facilitate activities to generate income 
for the council. 

6. The Asset Management strategy was expected to be ready to be 
presented to Cabinet in October / November 2022 

7. Once the strategy was approved, there would be a process to categorise 
the properties as red, amber or green, with actions plans developed as a 
consequence, and it was expected that the implementation would take 3-5 
years. 

 
The Committee commented and sought clarifications in the following areas: 

1. Whether there were disposals and /or acquisitions policies and how they 
operated, where it was confirmed that there was a disposal strategy 
however, there was not an overarching acquisitions policy as any 
acquisition would generally be aligned to a specific project. 

2. Whether there was a properties at risk register, where the Assistant 
Director reported that the work currently being undertaken would identify 
those properties and the reasons for being categorised as “red”, whether 
on the grounds of costs, condition, income or otherwise which would inform 
the action plan for those properties.  It was further reported that properties 
were held for different purposes; as heritage properties, investment 
properties and operational properties, and that these purposes would also 
feed into any action plan, although properties could be redesignated / 
repurposed if required.  

3. The timeframes for any action plans where the Committee sought 
assurance that timescales would be set.  The Assistant Director reported 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 21 June 2022 

 

 

4 
 

that timeframes and budgets would need to be determined as part of each 
asset’s action plan. 

4. How the net zero carbon targets would be addressed in the Asset 
Management Strategy, where the Assistant Director reported that this 
would be a factor in the costings, and how we considered our liabilities, 
and it was expected that in terms of housing stock there would be higher 
standards which could impact on costs. 

5. Whether the Assets team was resourced to deliver the work anticipated, 
where the Assistant Director reported that the team had restructured to 
complete these activities and to release qualified staff to carry out income 
generating activities. 

 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director for his attendance.  The Assistant 
Director and the Leader of the Council left the meeting. 
 

11 CORPORATE SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2022-2023  
 
The Committee considered it’s work plan for the year and updated it as follows: 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Work Plan 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

 

28 July 2022 Street Market Update November 2021 

16 August 2022  Quarter 1 2022/23 Performance 
Report 

 

6 October 2022 Draft Asset Management Strategy June 2022 

17 November 
2022 

Quarter 2 2022/23 Performance 
Report 

 

17 November 
2022 

Joint Waste contract update June 2021 

8 February 2022 Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance 
Report 

 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC Update on corporate prioritisation August 2020 

Bi-annual 
updates (March 
& September) 

Solway Trading Company Update  December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Reset & Recovery Workstreams November 2021 

TBC Staffordshire Leaders Board February 2022 

   



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 21 June 2022 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

Working Groups 

TBC – which meeting 
Working Group to report 
back to 

Review of Quarterly 
Performance Report to 
align with new Corporate 
Plan 2022-2025 
 
Members: Cllr T Jay, S 
Goodall, C Cooke 

June 2022 

   

 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

28 July 2022 

16 August 2022 

6 October 2022 

17 November 2022 

8 December 2022 

8 February 2023 

9 March 2023 

 


